
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:753
ANSWERED ON:22.11.2002
BLACKLISTING OF NGO
CHANDRAKANT BHAURAO KHAIRE

Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government funds are being misutilised in the name of the NGO`s;

(b) if so, the State-wise details of such institutions which have been blacklisted so far;

(c) whether report of misutilising of funds meant for de-addiction centres in Maharashtra have been received; and

(d) if so, the details of such institutions and the steps taken by the Government to check them?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT (SHRI S. B. MOOKHERJEE)

(a) & (b) A few NGO`s have misutilised Govt. funds. The details are annexed.

(c) & (d) The de-addiction centers in Maharashtra at serial numbers 24, 25, 26 & 29 were found non-existent and those at serial numbers 27 and 28 were found non-functional. These organizations have been blacklisted and the State Government has been directed to recover the grants released and seize the assets.

ANNEXURE

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (b) AND (d) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.753 FOR
22.11.2002 LIST OF NGOs FOR WHOM GRANT HAS BEEN SUSPENDED/ BLACKLISTED

S.No   Name of the NGO       Action Taken by
         the Ministry

 STATE: ANDHRA PRADESH

1 Sri Durga Education Society, D.No.17-105, Sundaraiyet street, Chittoor - District, Andhra Pradesh   Black listed
2 Centre for Rural Education and Development Society,
 D.No.2-163-1, Chakalaveedi, Gorantla, Distt.: Anantpur, AP Black listed
3 Learning in the Field of Training (LIFT), Flat No.302,
 Rocky Apartments Venkatreddy Colony, Secunderbad, AP Black listed
4 Mercy Minority Educational Society, 13-2-668, Ist Cross,
 Ramchandra Nagar, Anantpur, AP     Black listed
5 Adarsh Mahila Mandali, MIG-II 50, APHB Colony, Anantpur-District, Andhra Pradesh-515001.     Black listed
6 Cultural Action in Rural Development, Pamidi,
 Anantpur-Distt., AP       Black listed
7 Sangameshwara Educational Society, D.No.11-292-A2-02,
 4th Cross, Aravind Nagar, Anantpur-Distt., AP   Black listed
8 Yuvajana Vikalangula Samkeshma, Sangam Kummara, Palam Road,
 Vinukonda, Guntur, Andhra Pradesh- 522647   Black listed
9 Navodaya Seva Sangam, H.No.10-107, Netaji Road, Jadcherla,
 Mahabubnagar, Andhra Pradesh     Black listed
10 Zila Viklangula Sangham Dakshinam Bazar, Vinukonda, Guntur
 District, Andhra Pradesh     Black listed
11 Christ Rural Development Educational Society, Distt.:
 Anantpur, Andhra Pradesh     Black listed
12 Social Service Society for Poor People, 1/2909, Tharaka
 Ramapuram, Dharamavaram - 515671, Anantpur (AP)   Black listed
13 Mother India, Gorantla - 515231. Anantpur - District,
 Andhra Pradesh       Black listed


 STATE: BIHAR

14. Gulab Singh Mahila Evam Bal Kalyan Sangh, Vill & P.O.
 Rukundipur, Daraunda, Siwan, Bihar     Black listed
15. Gramin Vikas Sangathan, Gaya, Bihar (under Scheme for Spl. School for MR Children & Scheme for Rehabilitation
 Centre for Mentally Retarded)     Black listed

 STATE: GOA

16. Asha Bhavan, Boa Vista, Bastora, Goa - 403507.   Black listed

 STATE: GUJARAT

17. Bhagini Niketan, 10/ Tulsi Marg, Baug Colony, Near Core
 House Ambawadi, Ahmedabad, Gujarat    Black listed
18. Unigramodhyog Rachanatmak Samiti, Surendera Nagar, Gujarat Blacklisted

 STATE: KARNATAKA

19. Suparna Women Welfare Association, H.N. 1-3-290, Vijaynagar
 Layout MPCL, Karnataka       Black listed
20. Bhanu Education Society, No.2, Ist Main 11th Cross 80 feet Road, Kangery Satellite Town, Karnataka    Black listed
21. Society for Planning Urban and Rural Development,
 Bangalore, Karnataka      Further grant-in-aid
         has been stopped.
22. Rajiv Gandhi Memorial Pre-examination Coaching Centre,
 Near Ram Mandir, Bidar-585041     Black listed
23. Independent Pre-examination Coaching Centre, 1, Muniyappa
 Layout, New Police Station Road, K.R. Puram, Bangalore   Black listed

 STATE: MAHARASHTRA

24. International Mission of Dr. Ambedkar Education Society,
 Nagpur, Maharashtra      Black listed
25. Tantrik Prashikshan Sansthan, Amravati, Maharashtra Black listed
26. Shiv Shakti Education Society, Nagpur, Maharashtra Black listed
27. Jan Kalyan Samaj Vikas Sanstha, Osmanabad, Maharashtra Black listed
28. Saheed Abdul Hameed Education Institute, Cherwha,
 Khatipura, Ward No.60, Distt.: Yuvatmal, Maharashta Black listed
29. Apanga Association,Nandgaon,Khandeswa, Amrawati,Maharashtra. Black listed
30. Akshar Sarvajanik Vachanalaya, Ambikanagar, Malkapur,
 Akola, Maharashtra      Black listed
31. Apanga Mahila Mandal Amravati, Kamala Jadhav, Maharashtra Black listed
32. Savitribai Jyotirao Phule Samaj Sewa Sansthan Tarhala,
 Tarhala, Taluk Magroolpir, Distt. Akola, Maharashtra. Black listed
33. Jambuvant Maharaj Shikshan Sanstha, Banjara Colony,
 Khokadpura, Aurangabad, Maharashtra    Black listed

 STATE: ORISSA

34. Association of Moral Guide and Service to Poor [AMGALAS],
 At/P.O.Distt.Nayagarh, Orissa      Black listed
35. Orissa Association of the Deaf, Plot No.105/A, Palashpalli,
 Aerodrome Area, Bhubaneshwar, Pin-751009 (Orissa).    Black listed

 STATE: RAJASTHAN


36. Chetna Public School Shikshan Samiti, B-22, Sanjay Colony
 Nehru Nagar, Jaipur (Rajasthan)     Black listed
37. Social Welfare Charitable Trust, 638-A, Barkat Nagar Tonk
 Phatak, Jaipur, Rajasthan     Black listed
38. Asha Bal Mandir Shiksha Samiti, Plot No.1, B.Krishnapuri,
 Jaipur -1 (Rajasthan)      Black listed

 STATE: SIKKIM

39. SHRADHA, Pakyong, East Sikkim Black listed

 STATE: TAMIL NADU

40. Social Welfare Society, 2-A, Main Road, Tittagudi, Tamil Nadu Black listed
41. Enmasse Counselling Technical Centre, 157, Alwarpet
 Street, Chennai       Black listed
42. Street Elfins Education & Development Society, No.6,
 Ist Cross Street Lake Area, Nungambakkam, Chennai, TN Further grant-in-aid has been stopped.

 STATE: UTTAR PRADESH

43. Bhartiya Samajothan Sewa Sansthan, Nehru Nagar, Chakiyawa,
 Deoria, Uttar Pradesh      Black listed
44. Akhil Bharatiya Samaj Kalyan Prathisthan, Sewa
 Puri, Deoria, U.P      Black listed
45. Anjuman Madrasa Islamia, Urai Jalaun, U.P   Black listed
46. National Institute of Social Welfare, 5/13/43B, Behind
 Gurudwara, Khawaspura, Faizabad, U.P.     Black listed
47. Sarvodaya Gram Avam Mahila Vikas Sansthan, M. Rampur, U.P Black listed
48. Ambedkar Shiksha Prasarak Samiti, Nilchlaul, Maharajganj, U.P. Black listed
49. Abhinav Sewa Sansthan, Dwarika Ganj, Sultanpur, U.P Black listed
50. U.P.Rana Beni Madhav Jan Kalyan Samiti, Rai Bareily, U.P Blacklisted
51. Jan Sewa Sansthan, Vill. + P.O.: Kaundhiyara, Distt.:
 Allahabad, Uttar Pradesh     Black listed
52. Nandini Bal Vikas and Gramin Gramodhyog Sewa Samiti,
 Vill.Parbati, P.O-Harwanshpur, Distt.Gonda, U.P    Black listed
53. Rashtriya Samaj Kalyan Sansthan, B-405, Gopal Tower,
 50 Ram Tirath Marg, Lucknow, UP     Black listed
54. Jan Kalyan Avam Nari Uthan Samiti, 104, Sahebganj,
 Faizabad - District, UP      Black listed
55. Propkari Sansthan,LS-2/648, Sector-F,Janakipuram, Lucknow,UP Black listed
56. Bhartiya Gramin Kshetra Gramodyog Vikas Samiti, Jai Narain
 Verma Road, Fatehgarh, Farukhabad, UP    Black listed
57. Manav Shiksha Prasar Samiti, 280/69, Tilak Nagar,
 Baghambari Road, Allahabad, UP     Black listed
58. Bal Vikas Avam Mahila Kalyan Parishad, Distt. Gonda, UP Black listed
59. Awadh Sansthan, Ramghat, Ayodhaya, Faizabad, Uttar Pradesh Black listed
60. Ambedkar Gramodyog Seva Sansthan Ram Janki Nagar,Gorakhpur,UP Black listed
61. Prabhat Antarrashtriya, M.D.1, L.D.A Colony, Kanpur Road,
 Lucknow, UP       Black listed
62. Sewa Lok Kalyan Samiti, Tarangini Marg, Elidco Colony,
 Bangla Bazar, P.O.: Bhadrakh, Lucknow, UP   Black listed
63. Sarva Kalyan Sansthan, 564/44, Guru Nanak Nagar,
 Alambagh, Lucknow, UP      Black listed
64. Anant Ashram, L.D.-9, Sector - F, LDA Colony,
 Kanpur Road, Lucknow, UP     Black listed
65. Karunodaya Sewa Sansthan, Vill.: Barkacha, P.O. Box
 No.11, Distt.: Mirzapur, Uttar Pradesh    Black listed
66. Harijan Kalyan Samiti, Karoli Lathori, P.O.: Tandwa
 Jalal, Tehsil: Allapur, Distt.: Ambedkar Nagar, UP Black listed
67. Akhil Bhartiya Samaj Kalyan Evam Mahila Vikas Sewa
 Sansthan, Vill.+ PO: Chakiyawa, Distt.: Deoria, Uttar Pradesh Blacklisted
68. Murlidhar Shiksha Kalyan Samiti, Rusthampur, Dhiya,
 Jaunpur, Uttar Pradesh      Blacklisted
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